ORDINANCE BILL NO. 4 for 1923.

ORDINANCE NO. 298.

A BILL FOR

An ordinance providing for the holding of a special election, on the 25th day of June, 1923, for the purpose of submitting to thelegal voters of the City of Lebanon, Linn County, not to exceed Oregon, the question of voting Six Thousand Dollars of six per cent. ten year bonds to provide money for the purpose of building a dike, and surveying and acquiring rights of way therefor, to restrain the flood waters of the South Santiam River from entering the City of Lebanon, and providing for the location thereof, and providing that the surplus from the sale of Said bonds, if any, after the completion of said dike, be used in repairing the paved portions of Grant, Sherman and Main Streets in said City. THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. There shall be held in the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, on the 25th day of June, 1923, a special election for the purpose of submitting to the legal voters of the said City of Lebanon the question of issuing bonds fo the city of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, in a sum not to exceed Six Thousand Dollars, and drawing not to exceed Six per cent. interest, payable semi-annually and in denominations of the Thousand Dollars, for the purpose of raising money to construct a dike, acquiring rights of way therefor, and surveying the same, to protect the said City water of Lebanon and its inhabitants from the recurrent flood of the South Santiam River and the damage incident thereto; provided that any surplus money derived from the sale of said bonds and not necessary for the construction of said dike shall be used for repairing the paved portions of Main, Grant and Sherman Streets in said City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon.

Section 2. Said dike shall be contructed along the most feasible route, in the opinion of the Engineer or other person or persons employed to construct the same, commencing at the S.P.R.R. grade near the place where the same crosses the East city boundary of said City of Lebanon, and running in a general southerly direction, a distance of approximately 2600 feet, to such point as the said engineer shall determine to be necessary in order to restrain said flood waters from entering said City of Lebanon, the same to be of sufficient height, width and strength to hold said water.

Section 3. This ordinance being necessary for the immediate protection of the public peace, health, safety and morals, the same shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed this 18th day of May, 1923, at a regular meeting, the same being an adjourned meeting of the regular meeting of the Council, held at the Council Chamber, on the 15th day of May, 1923.

Thad Sterling

Attest:

Recorder.